

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 82333-2

2009 JUN 30 P 2:52

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CLERK

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

vs.

JAMES ROBERT NASON,
Petitioner.

APPEAL FROM THE SPOKANE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
HONORABLE MICHAEL P. PRICE

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER

SUSAN MARIE GASCH
WSBA No. 16485
Gasch Law Office
P. O. Box 30339
Spokane, WA 99223-3005
(509) 443-9149
Attorney for Petitioner

ORIGINAL

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON REVIEW.....1

B. SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE
.....2, Appendix A

C. SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENTS.....4

 1. The “auto jail” scheme, which allows arrest and incarceration for failure to make payments on a legal financial obligation without a contemporaneous hearing to determine whether an offender had the ability to pay and the conduct was willful, violates due process.....4

 2. The superior court clerk’s participation in the “auto jail” scheme violates the limited enabling authority granted by the Legislature, separation of powers doctrine and due process.....5

 a. Review is properly before this Court.....5

 b. The superior court clerk’s participation in the negotiation of a “stipulated” order exceeds the legislature’s delegation of authority.....6

 c. RCW 9.94A.030(2) and RCW 9.94A.760(4), (7)(b), (8) and (13) violate the separation of powers doctrine because the legislation delegates the power to collect legal financial obligations to county clerks without providing standards or safeguards against arbitrary actions or discretionary abuse.....9

 d. The auto-jail scheme violates the separation of powers doctrine because it involves the unconstitutional delegation of judicial discretion.....16

3. The trial court exceeded its authority by imposing what is effectively a suspended sentence pursuant to the “auto jail” scheme.....18

4. An offender jailed under RCW 9.94A.634 is entitled to credit toward his legal financial obligation for the time served in jail that was attributable to his failure to pay.....18

D. CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Morrissey v. Brewer</u> , 408 U.S. 471, 92 S.Ct. 2593, 33 L.Ed.2d 484 (1972).....	3
<u>United States v. Mohammad</u> , 53 F.3d 1426 (7th Cir.1995).....	17
<u>Anderson v. State, Dept. of Corrections</u> , 159 Wn.2d 849, 154 P.3d 220 (2007).....	18
<u>Disciplinary Proceeding Against Kronenberg, In re</u> , 155 Wn.2d 184, 117 P.3d 1134 (2005).....	6
<u>Diversified Inv. Partnership v. Department of Social and Health Services</u> , 113 Wn.2d 19, 775 P.2d 947 (1989).....	10
<u>Hallauer v. Spectrum Props., Inc.</u> , 143 Wn.2d 126, 18 P.3d 540 (2001).....	18

<u>In re Pers. Restraint of King</u> , 110 Wn.2d 793, 756 P.2d 1303 (1988).....	25
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Martin</u> , 129 Wn. App. 135, 118 P.3d 387 (2005).....	18
<u>International Ass'n of Fire Fighters, Local 46 v. City of Everett</u> , 146 Wn.2d 29, 42 P.3d 1265 (2002).....	6
<u>Keeting v. Public Util. Dist. No. 1 of Clallam Cy.</u> , 49 Wn.2d 761, 306 P.2d 762 (1957).....	9
<u>Peterson v. Hagan</u> , 56 Wn.2d 48, 351 P.2d 127 (1960).....	11
<u>Spokane County v. State</u> , 136 Wn.2d 644, 966 P.2d 305 (1998).....	17
<u>Staats v. Brown</u> , 139 Wn.2d 757, 991 P.2d 615 (2000) (Talmadge, J. (concurring/dissenting)).....	19
<u>State ex rel. Namer Inv. Corp. v. Williams</u> , 73 Wn.2d 1, 435 P.2d 97 (1968).....	9
<u>State v. Aguirre</u> , 73 Wn. App. 682, 871 P.2d 616 (1994).....	5
<u>State v. Ammons</u> , 105 Wn.2d 175, 713 P.2d 719, 718 P.2d 796, <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 479 U.S. 930, 107 S.Ct. 398, 93 L.Ed.2d 351 (1986).....	17
<u>State v. Gilroy</u> , 37 Wn.2d 41, 221 P.2d 549 (1950).....	11
<u>State v. Houck</u> , 32 Wn.2d 681, 203 P.2d 693 (1949).....	19, 23
<u>State v. J.M.</u> , 144 Wn.2d 472, 28 P.3d 720 (2001).....	18
<u>State v. Malone</u> , 138 Wn. App. 587, 157 P.3d 909 (2007).....	18
<u>State v. Monday</u> , 85 Wn.2d 906, 540 P.2d 416 (1975).....	17
<u>State v. Nason</u> , 146 Wn. App. 744, 192 P.3d 386 (2008).....	4, 23
<u>State v. Ramos</u> , 149 Wn. App. 266, 202 P.3d 383, (2009).....	10, 11, 16

<u>State v. Sansone</u> , 127 Wn. App. 630, 111 P.3d 1251 (2005).....	17-18
<u>State v. Simmons</u> , 152 Wn.2d 450, 98 P.3d 789 (2004).....	12
<u>State v. Woodward</u> , 116 Wn. App. 697, 67 P.3d 53 (2003).....	17
<u>State v. Ziegenfuss</u> , 118 Wn. App. 110, 74 P.3d 1205 (2003).....	3
<u>United States Steel Corp. v. State</u> , 65 Wn.2d 385, 397 P.2d 440 (1964).....	11
<u>Waste Management of Seattle, Inc. v. Utilities & Transp. Comm'n</u> , 123 Wn.2d 621, 869 P.2d 1034 (1994).....	19

Statutes

Wash. Const. art. IV, § 1.....	16
Wash. Const. art. IV, § 26.....	6
Laws of 1975-76 2 nd Ex. Sess. c 96 § 3.....	20
Laws of 1989 c 373 § 13.....	20, 21
Laws of 1989 c 373 § 28.....	21
Laws of 1995 c 142 § 1.....	8
Laws of 2001, c 10, § 6.....	8
Laws of 2003 c 379 § 13.....	7
Laws of 2003 c 379 § 22.....	25
Laws of 2003, c 379 §§ 13-27.....	6-7

RCW 2.32.050(8).....	6
RCW 4.24.550(6).....	10
RCW 4.24.550(6)(a).....	11
RCW 4.24.550(6)(b).....	10, 11
RCW 7.21.010(1)(b).....	21
former Chapter 9.23 RCW.....	21
Chapter 9.94A RCW.....	20
RCW 9.94A.030(2).....	9, 12, 14, 16
RCW 9.94A.030(28).....	19
former RCW 9.94A.200.....	8
RCW 9.94A.634.....	8, 18, 19-20
RCW 9.94A.634(3)(a).....	8, 9
RCW 9.94A.634(3)(b).....	9, 17
RCW 9.94A.634(3)(c).....	17, 22
RCW 9.94A.634(3)(d).....	17, 22
RCW 9.94A.760.....	6, 8, 14, 19
RCW 9.94A.760(1).....	7, 19
RCW 9.94A.760(3).....	7
RCW 9.94A.760(4).....	7, 9, 16
RCW 9.94A.760(7)(b).....	7, 9, 16

RCW 9.94A.760(8).....	7, 9, 16
RCW 9.94A.760(9).....	7
RCW 9.94A.760(10).....	7, 19, 22
RCW 9.94A.760(11)(d).....	7
RCW 9.94A.760(13).....	7, 9, 13, 16
RCW 9.94A.772.....	25
RCW 9A.44.130(7).....	10
Chapter 10.01 RCW.....	20
RCW 10.01.180.....	20, 22, 23
RCW 10.01.180(1).....	21
RCW 10.01.180(3).....	21, 22, 26
RCW 10.01.180(4).....	21
Chapter 10.82 RCW.....	20
RCW 10.82.030.....	22
RCW 10.82.040.....	22
RCW 18.235.130(10).....	14
RCW 18.235.130(11).....	14
Chapter 19.16 RCW.....	14
RCW 19.16.100(2)(a).....	14
RCW 19.16.120.....	14

RCW 19.16.250.....	15
RCW 19.16.250(4).....	15
RCW 19.16.250(5).....	15
RCW 19.16.250(8).....	15
RCW 19.16.250(11).....	15
RCW 19.16.250(12).....	15
RCW 19.16.250(13).....	15
RCW 19.16.250(14).....	15
RCW 19.16.250(15).....	15
RCW 19.16.250(17).....	15
RCW 36.16.070.....	6
RCW 36.18.190.....	13
RCW 36.29.010(9).....	13

Court Rules

RAP 2.5(a).....	5
RAP 2.5(a)(3).....	5

Miscellaneous Resources

“Collect.” <u>Black’s Law Dictionary</u> . 5 th ed. 1979.....	12
“Collect.” Def. 3. <u>Webster’s Encyclopedic Unabridged Dictionary of the English Language</u> . Thunder Bay Press, Advantage Publishers Group, 2001.....	12
D. Boerner, Sentencing In Washington § 10.14 (1985).....	24
Lawrence-Turner, Jody. “High court takes criminal fees case.” <i>The Spokesman Review</i> [Spokane, WA] 24 Mar. 2009. 6 Jun 2009. < http://www.spokesman.com/stories/2009/may/24/high-court-takes-criminal-fees-case >.....	16
Lawrence-Turner, Jody. “Debt to society.” <i>The Spokesman Review</i> [Spokane, WA] 24 Mar. 2009. 6 Jun 2009. < http://www.spokesman.com/stories/2009/may/24/debt-to-society >.....	16
McAllister, Joel, Finance Division Manager, King County Clerk’s Office on behalf of Washington Association of County Officials. “2008 Report to the Washington State Legislature on the Fiscal Impact of ESSB 5990, or Chapter 379, Laws of 2003 and SSB 5256, or Chapter 362, Laws of 2005”, page 4 ¶1, page 8 ¶1. November 2008. http://media.spokesman.com/documents/2009/05/study_collectingsuccess.pdf	5
